English version



Ministry of Civil Aviation Government of India Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi

Advertisement for the post of Member of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA)

Applications are invited for selection to the post of Member, Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA), an Authority to regulate tariff and other charges for the aeronautical services rendered at airports, under the administrative control of the Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India.

- 2. The details of age limit, Essential Qualification and Experience etc. along with prescribed format for application are available on the website of the Ministry of Civil Aviation at www.civilaviation.gov.in. The details can also be obtained from the website of AERA [www.aera.gov.in].
- 3. The eligible and interested persons may send their application in the prescribed format by **July 18, 2023.**

Sd/-(Rubina Ali) Joint Secretary

21. ६ . ¹2023 सुभाष चन्द / SUBHASH CHAND

अवर सचिव (वि. लेखा) / Under Secretary (F&A) भारतीय विमानपत्तन आर्थिक विनियामक प्राधिकरण Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ऐरा भावन प्रशासनिक कॉम्पलेक्स AERA Building Administrative Complex सफ्दरजंग एयरपोर्ट, नई दिल्ली-110003 Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003



नागर विमानन मंत्रालय भारत सरकार राजीव गांधी भवन, नई दिल्ली

भारतीय विमानपत्तन आर्थिक विनियामक प्राधिकरण (ऐरा) के सदस्य पद हेतु विज्ञापन।

नागर विमानन मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के प्रशासनिक नियंत्रणाधीन भारतीय विमानपत्तन आर्थिक विनियामक प्राधिकरण, ऐरा, हवाईअइडों पर प्रदान की जाने वाली वैमानिक सेवाओं के लिए टैरिफ और अन्य प्रभारों को विनियमित करने वाले प्राधिकरण, में सदस्य के पद के चयन के लिए आवेदन आमंत्रित किए जाते हैं।

- 2. आवेदन के निर्धारित फॉर्मेट (प्रारूप) के साथ-साथ आयु-सीमा, अनिवार्य योग्यता और अनुभव आदि का ब्यौरा नागर विमानन मंत्रालय की वेबसाइट <u>www.civilaviation.gov.in</u> पर उपलब्ध है। यह ब्यौरा ऐरा की वेबसाइट <u>[www.aera.gov.in]</u> से भी प्राप्त किया जा सकता है।
- 3. पात्र एवं इच्छुक व्यक्ति निर्धारित फॉर्मेट में अपने आवेदन दिनांक 18 जुलाई, 2023 तक भेज दें।

ह/-(रूबीना अली) संयुक्त सचिव

21/6/2023

सुभाष चन्द / SUBHASH CHAND अवर सचिव (वि. लेखा) / Under Secretary (F&A) भारतीय विमानपत्तन आर्थिक विनियामक प्राधिकरण Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ऐरा भावन प्रशासनिक कॉम्पलैक्स AERA Building Administrative Complex सफदरजंग एयरपोर्ट, नई दिल्ली-110003 Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003

Ministry of Civil Aviation Government of India Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi

Advertisement for the post of Member, Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA)

The Government of India in the Ministry of Civil Aviation has constituted the Selection Committee for the purpose of selecting Chairperson and other Members of AERA, under sub-section (1) of Section (5) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008.

2. Applications are hereby invited for consideration of the Selection Committee for making recommendations for selection of post of Member, AERA. The terms and conditions for selection to the post of Member, AERA are as under:

1.	Scale of pay	Pay Band 'HAG' in the scale of Rs.67,000/- 79,000/- (annual increment @3%) (pre-revised)
2.	Terms and Conditions	The Member will be governed by the terms and the service conditions as per Section 4 and 6 of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 and Rules made thereunder. The Member shall be whole-time Member.
3.	Essential Qualification and Experience	Persons of ability and integrity, having adequate knowledge of, and professional experience in, aviation, economics, law, commerce or consumer affairs may apply for the said post. Further, any person who is or has been in the service of Government shall not be appointed as a Member unless such person has held the post of Secretary or Additional Secretary to the Government of India or any equivalent post in the Central or State Government for a total period of not less than 3 years. For persons who are presently working or have retired from a Central Public Sector Undertaking or a Statutory Body, he should be working or should have retired at least as Executive Director or its equivalent in a Schedule 'A' CPSU/equivalent rank in Statutory Body. For all other persons, they should have at least 25 years of experience in the relevant field.
4.	Tenure	The Member shall hold office for a term of upto five years
4.	i cilui e	from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he attains the age of 62 years, whichever is earlier.

3. The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 and other related information is available on the website of AERA at www.aera.gov.in

- 4. Those who fulfil the above eligibility criteria and are desirous to apply may send their Bio-data alongwith related documents to Ms. Rubina Ali, **Joint Secretary**, **Ministry of Civil Aviation**, **'B' Block**, **3rd Floor**, **Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan**, **Safdarjung Airport**, **New Delhi 110003 (Tel. No.: 011 24628012)** so as to reach her office not later than **18.07.2023** in the format attached below.
- 5. Further, those who are working under Central/State Government or in CPSUs or Statutory Bodies should apply through proper channel and in that case their application alongwith requisite documents and certificate in Annexure-I from the Employer/Head of Office/Forwarding Authority should reach by the last date and to the address, as aforesaid.

Dated: June, 2023

Sd/-(Rubina Ali) Joint Secretary

Application form for the post of Member, Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA)

i.	Name of the Applicant	:
ii.	Father's Name	:
iii.	Date of Birth	:
iv.	Age [as on last date for submission of application]	:
V.	Address for communication	:
vi.	Telephone No. i. Landline with STD Code ii. Mobile	•
vii.	E-mail Address	
viii.	Educational / Professional Qualification [indicating the name and address of institution(s)]	
ix.	Experience: (enclose details of experience especially in the fields stated under Section 4 of the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008)	
X.	Full employment record in chronological order	•

Declaration:

The information furnished above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(Signature of Applicant)

Note: Documentary proof in respect of SI. Nos. (iii), (viii) and (ix) may be enclosed.

(Certificate to be furnished by the Employer/Head of office/Forwarding authority)

Certified that the particulars furnished by Shri/ Smt./Ms in the application for consideration to the post of Secretary, AERA are correct and he/she possesses educational qualifications and experience mentioned in the vacancy circular. It is also certified that:			
There is no vigilance or disciplinary case pending/contemplated against Shri/Smt./Ms			
2. His/her integrity is certified.			
3. His/her ACR/APAR dossier having photocopies of the ACR/APAR for the las five years duly attested by an officer of the rank of Under Secretary to the Govt. o India or above, are enclosed.			
*4. No major/minor penalty has been imposed on him/her during the last ten years			
*5. A list of major/minor penalties imposed on him/her during last ten years is enclosed			
Signature			
Name and Designation			
Tel No			
Office Seal			
Place:			
Date:			
List of enclosures:			
1.			
2.			
3			
(* Strike out whichever is not applicable)			